Form PTO-1594 (Rev. 6-12)
OMB Collection 0651-0027 (exp. 04/30/2018)



U.S. DEPARTMENT OF COMMERCE I States Patent and Trademark Office

To the Director of the U.S. Patent and Trademark Office: Please record the attached documents or the new o

RECC

	se record the attached documents or the new address(es) below.
1. Name of conveying party(ies):	2. Name and address of receiving party(ies)
JR Americas, Inc	Additional names, addresses, or citizenship attached?
	Name: Konishi Mokei Co, Ltd
Individual(s) Association,	Street Address: 584-6, Oodonoi
☐ Partnership ☐ Limited Partnership	City: Noda-City,
X Corporation- State: Delaware	State: Chiba-Pref
Other	
Citizenship (see guidelines)	Country:JAPAN Zip: 278-0017  Individual(s) Citizenship
Additional names of conveying parties attached? Yes X No	
3. Nature of conveyance/Execution Date(s) :	Partnership Citizenship
Execution Date(s) August 31, 2019	Limited Partnership Citizenship
	◯ Corporation Citizenship Japan
Assignment Merger	Other Citizenship
Security Agreement Change of Name	If assignee is not domiciled in the United States, a domestic representative designation is attached: Yes X No
	representative designation is attached: Yes X No (Designations must be a separate document from assignment)
A. Trademark Application No.(s)  Text	B. Trademark Registration No.(s) 2746674 and 2746675  Additional sheet(s) attached? Yes No
C. Identification or Description of Trademark(s) (and Filing Registrations for JR (Stylized) and JR	Date if Application or Registration Number is unknown):
5. Name & address of party to whom correspondence concerning document should be mailed:  Name: Dawnmarie D. Sanok	6. Total number of applications and registrations involved:
Internal Address:	7. Total fee (37 CFR 2.6(b)(6) & 3.41) \$0
Office of the Commissioner for Trademarks	
Street Address: P.O. Box 1451	Authorized to be charged to deposit account Enclosed
City Alexandria	8. Payment Information:
State:Virginia Zip:22313-1415	
Phone Number: <u>571-272-9577</u>	
Docket Number:	Deposit Account Number
Email Address:dawn-marie.sanok@uspto.gov	Authorized User Name
9. Signature: /Dawnmarie D. Sanok/	November 13, 2019
Signature	Date
Dawnmarie D. Sanok	Total number of pages including cover 2
Name of Person Signing	sheet, attachments, and document:

Documents to be recorded (including cover sheet) should be faxed to (571) 273-0140, or mailed to: Mail Stop Assignment Recordation Branch, Director of the USPTO, P.O. Box 1450, Alexandria, VA 22313-1450

UNITED STATES PATENT AND TRADEMARK OFFICE Trademark Trial and Appeal Board P.O. Box 1451

Alexandria, VA 22313-1451

General Contact Number: 571-272-8500 General Email: <u>TTABInfo@uspto.gov</u>

Baxley

August 31, 2019

Opposition No. 91245218

JR Americas, Inc.

 $\nu$ .

Konishi Mokei Co., Ltd

## By the Trademark Trial and Appeal Board:

The August 23, 2019 order is modified to reflect that the Board's statement that Opposer's pleaded Registration Nos. 2746674 and 2746675 will be cancelled, 14 TTABVUE 1, is vacated.

Rather, inasmuch Applicant as the primary relief sought in the counterclaim, 10 TTABVUE 13, seeks the transfer of Opposer's pleaded Registration Nos. 2746674 and 2746675 to Applicant, the Board orders such transfer. See Trademark Act Section 18, 15 U.S.C. § 1068; TBMP § 309.03(d) (2019).

The August 23, 2019 order otherwise stands.

TRADEMARK
REEL: 006797 FRAME: 0789

**RECORDED: 11/13/2019**